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1916
ENUMERATION OF CHILDREN FOR SCHOOL PURPOSES

SPICE VALLEY TOWNSHIP, LAWRENCE COUNTY, INDIANA

STATE OF INDIANA)

) ss:

Lawrence County )

I, Otto Wagner, solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will enumerate the School
Children of Spice Valley Township, Lawrence County, Indiana, accurately and truly
to the best of my ability.

/s/ Otto Wagner, Enumerator.
Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me this 10th day of April, 1916.

/s L. S. Chase, Trustee.

Names of Parents,

Guardians, Head s

of Fami lies or

Persons having
cha rge of child
or ch i Id ren

Name of Child
enumerated

Date & Place of Birth

Mo. Yr Age Place

Signature of

Pa ren t , Gdn

,

e tc

.
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1916 School Enumeration, SPICE VALLEY TWP. LAWRENCE CO. IN (contd)

N.oble Sears

L. L. Adamson

Alex Cox

H. E. Baker

Enoch Etchison

Eunice Smith

Fillmore Jones

Mary Roberts

Mary Inman

W. Thomas

Eva McFarlin

T. N. Pierce

Claig Porter

Olney Mitchell

S. B. Inman

C. W. Wilking

Eugene Keller

San ford Hall

Pearl Hendrickson

Charles Smith

Ella Hornocker

Albert Mundy

Carl Stout

Wayne Sears

Ambrose Sears

Beulah Adamson

Frances Cox

Mabel Cox

Christinia Gehring

Charley Baker

Lloyd Baker

Lester Etchison

Donald Smith

Joyce Smith

Millard Jones

Laban Roberts

01 in Roberts

Olive Roberts

Arthur Inman

Evert Tindall

Clara Thomas

Ethel Thomas

Lena McFarlin

Louise McFarlin

Dorothy McFarlin

Harold McFarlin

Leslie

Evadna Pierce

Dewey Pierce

Olive Porter

Ho lace Porter

Alta Mitchell

Lelah Mitchell

Dale Mitchell

Beryl Mitchell

Anna Mitchell

Emmet Mitchell

Russell Inman

Olive Wilking

Loris Keller

Ernest Hall

Ilene Hendrickson

Gertrude Hendrickson

Clemmie Smith

Pearl Smith

Thomas Smith

Teddy Smith

Bernieece Smith

Maxwell Smith

Cleo Hornocker

Lavon Mundy

Ilene Mundy

Raymond Stout

Nellie Stout

Stanley Stout

Mar 1908

Aug 1910

Oct 1896

Dec 1905

June 1907

May 1897

Nov 1900

Mar 1905

Jan 1906

June 1902

Sep 1904

Aug 1898

Jan 1904

Nov 1906

Nov 1908

Apr 1898

Aug 1896

Feb 1899

Nov 1910

Aug 1895

Oct 1897

Oct 1900

Feb 1904

Sep 1908

Feb 1897

Aug 1898

July 1904

Aug 1906

Feb 1900

May 1901

Apr 1903

Oct 1905

Apr 1907

May 1909

Jan 1909

Feb 1900

Dec 1908

July 1899

Oct 1903

Apr 1907

May 1899

Mar 1901

Dec 1903

Mar 1905

Dec 1907

Mar 1909

Dec 1899

Sep 1907

Feb 1909

June 1902

June 1904

Aug 1907

8 Bedford

6 Williams

19 Williams

11 Williams

9 Williams

19 Williams

15 Sellarsburg

11 Bedford

10 Williams

13 Williams

11 Williams

18 Williams

12 Indian Springs

10 Williams

8 Williams

18 Silverville

20 Shoals

16 Plainville

6 Plainville

20 Williams

18 Williams

15 Williams

12 Williams

7 Williams

19 Williams

19 Williams

11 Indian Springs

9 Williams

16 Williams

14 Williams

13 Williams

10 Williams

8 Mt. Olive

6 Freetown

Bedford

16 Williams

7 Williams

17 Williams

12 Williams

9 Williams

16 Williams

15 Williams

13 Williams

11 Williams

9 Williams

7 Williams

17 Silverville

8 St. Berneice

7 St. Berneice

14 Medora

12 Sparksville

9 Williams

Noble Sears

L.L. Adamson

Mrs. Alex Cox

H.E. Baker

Enoch Etchison

Eunice Smith

Filmore Jones

Mary Roberts

Mary Inman

W. Thomas

Eva McFarlin

Mrs. T. N. Pierce

Clara Porter

Olney 0. Mitchell

S.B. Inman

C. W. Wilking

Eugene Keller

San ford Hall

Pearl Hendrickson

Charles Smith

Ella Hornocker

W. A. Mundy

Carl Stout





1916 School Enumeration, SPICE VALLEY TWP. LAWRENCE CO. IN (contd),

Howard Hill

Edith Craig

Elza Smith

Geo. Luttrell

Lora Hetler

Delia Mayfield

Nineveh Craig

Adda Williams

P. M. Mavity

Zemri Craig

Albert Reuter

Addison Thralls

E. E. Reuter

Ella Craig

Chas. Hackler

Lydia Thompson

Jack Glaziner

Ed Holmes

Luther White

Amos Jones

Dorie Dorsett

Lola Williams

Walter Jones

Orval Hill

Ralph Hill

Lester Hill

Audra Hill

Hazel Hill

Ayna Craig

Roscoe Smith

Rachel Smith

Robert Smith

Richard Smith

Ruth Smith

Mabel Luttrell

Ernest Luttrell

Homer Luttrell

Elizabeth Hetler

Gertrude Hetler

George Hetler

Forest Mayfield

Berneice Mayfield

Pauline Craig

Kenneth Williams

Josephine Williams

Cleona Mavity

Erie Craig

Elmer Craig

Evert Craig

George L. Bowden

Kenneth Reuter

Edith Thralls

Emil Reuter

Erie Reuter

Margaret Craig

Arlie Hackler

Mayme Thompson

Ida Glaziner

Mary Glaziner

John Glaziner

Howard Glaziner

Cecil Holmes

Clara Holmes

Elsie White

Hobert Wh ite

Hubert White

Melkerd Jones

Me r lie Jones

Eva Jones

Gladys Jones

Edith Dorsett

Delia Dorsett

Marvie Dorsett

Vernie I. Dorsett

Fred Williams

Mary Bell Williams

John Jones

Dee Jones

Feb 1896 20

Oct 1898 18

Aug 1900 16

Sep 1907 9

Sept 1907 7

Apr 1909 8

Sep 1900 16

Oct 1905 11

Feb 1907 9

June 1909 7

Aug 1911 6

Nov 1907 9

Apr 1908 8

Nov 1910 6

Feb 1903 13

July 1908 7

Aug 1909 6

Nov 1907 8

June 1911 6

Feb 1907 9

Oct 1903 12

Sep 1907 9

July 1896 20

Feb 1907 9

July 1908 7

Sep 1910 6

Feb. 1910 6

June 1910 6

Dec 1909 6

Dec 1898 7

June 1908 8

Apr 1910 6

July 1909 7

Mar 1898 18

Jan 1896 20

Nov 1897 19

Oct 1903 12

Aug 1907 8

Nov 1896 19

Sep. 1899 16

Nov 1903 13

Dec 1905 11

Aug 1910 6

Dec 1902 13

May 1908 7

May 1908 7

Sep 1909 6

May 1898 18

Oct 1899 16

May 1903 12

Sep 1910 6

June 1903 13

July 1909 7

Oct 1899 16

Jan 1901 15

Bedford

Bedford

Bedford

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Cale

Cale

Mt. Olive

Dixon, IL

Dixon, IL

Dixon, IL

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Huron

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Huron

Trinity

Trinity

Williams

Williams

Trinity

Williams

Sargent

Sargent

Williams

Owensburg

Williams

Williams

Williams

Huron

Huron

Huron

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Williams

Howard Hill

Edith Craig

Elza Smith

George Luttrell

Lora Hetler

Delia Mayfield

M. N. Craig

Adda Williams

P. M. Mavity

Z. R. Craig

Albert Reuter

C. A. Thralls

E. E. Reuter

Ella Craig

Charles Hackler

Mrs. Lydia Thompson

Jack Glaziner

Mrs. Ed Holmes

Luther White

Amos Jones

Dorie Dorsett

Lola Williams

W. A. Jones
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1916 School Enumeration, SPICE VALLEY TWP. LAWRENCE CO. IN (contd.)

Marion Hall

Lizzie Brock

Charity Denem

Rata Dillman

Zibe West

Ive Roberts

Jacob Gehring

Sam Short

Otto Wagner

Bailie Craig

Delbert Mundy

Thomas Davis

Clara Sheetz

Zeblon Bolton

Ollie Kinder

Fred Short

W. N. Reuter

Harry Hammersley

Wess Bolton

Carrie Wagner

Leland Hall





1916 School Enumeration. SPICE VALLEY TOP. LAWRENCE CO. IN (contd.)

Ruth Craig





1916 School Enumeration, SPICE VALLEY TWP. LAWRENCE CO. IN (contd.)

Seth Thomas

Noble Davis

Otis Short

Walter Rainey

George Brown

Alma Moore

Euga Reeder

Thomas L. Fiddler

George C. Weir

Mary Hall

Maggie Stevens

Daphne Thomas

Vashti Thomas

Perry Thomas

Winnie Thomas

Delia May Davis

Iva Short

Hershel Short

Be Short

Dorothy Rainey

Mabel Rainey

Opal Brown

Osborn Brown

Esther Moore

Beryl Moore

Crystal Moore

Horace Reeder

Roscoe Reeder

Hazel Reeder

Gertie Fiddler

Flossie Fiddler

Margaret Weir

Mildred Weir

Madge Hall

Brada Hall

Gladys Hall

Minnie Hall

Edgar Stevens

Jan 1901

Jan 1904

Aug 1907

Sep 1909

July 1907

Oct 1903

Nov 1905

Nov 1903

Aug 1908

July 1909

June 1896

Aug 1898

July 1904

Dec 1906

Mar 1907

Apr 1898

July 1901

July 1910

Aug 1900

Oct 1904

June 1908

Apr 1910

July 1899

Sep 1903

July 1905

Mar 1910

Feb 1902

15 Williams

12 Williams

8 Williams

6 Williams

9 Bedford

13 Fayetteville

11 Williams

7 Williams

7 Silverville

6 Fayetteville

19 Williams

17 Williams

11 Williams

9 Williams

7 Williams

18 Williams

14 Williams

6 Williams

15 Williams

11 Williams

7 Bedford

6 Bed; ford

16 Williams

13 Williams

11 Williams

6 Williams

14 Owensburg

Seth Thomas

Noble B. Davis

Otis Short

Walter Rainey

Ge Brown

Alma Moore

Euga Reeder

Thomas L. Fiddler

George C. Weir

Mary Hall

Maggie Stevens

State of Indiana,

Lawrence County, ss:

Before me, Laurin S. Chase, personally came Otto Wagner, who being duly sworn, deposeth and saith

that the foregoing enumeration has been taken and returned accurately and truly to the best of his

knowledge andd belief, and that such list contains the names and age of the youths so enumerated, and

no others.
/s/ Laurin S. Chase

Apr 17, 1916 Spice Valley Tp. Lawrence Co.





1901 ENUMERATION SPICE VALLLEY TOWNSHIP
LAWRENCE COUNTY, INDIANA

of White and Colored Male Inhabitants
over the age of 21

Prepared by-

George McCammon

THE LAWRENCE COUNTY, HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
12 Court House Museum
Bedford, Indiana 47421





James Atchison





Cheek, Geo.

Conley, Chas.

Chapman, Ellis
Carter, Davison
Cox, Wm.

Chapman,
Chilton, James C.

Collins, Hannagan
Conley, Taylor
Coleman, C. Wm.

Conley, H. Wm.

Cox, S. B.

Burton, Richard
Cox, D. S.

Colglasier, H. Wm.

Colglasier, Chas.
Carpenter, John
Conley, James
Conley H. David
Carter, Robert
Carter, Albert
Conley, Ben

Conley, E. H.

Childers, Fred
Christenberry , Riley
Collins, B. B.

Carroll, James
Cox, Allen

Daniel, Albert
Dorsett, Jno. F.

Daniels, Thos . J.

Doane , Enoch
Donovan, Benjamin
Dorsett, Geo. W.

Dugan , Frank
Dings, W. H.

Dorsett, Herman
Doane, Addie
Dickey, Henry
Dorsett, Nathaniel

(

Dougan , Thos . F

.

Dugan, Wheeler
Dorsett, Dorie
Doane , Wm

.

Doane , John
Demond, Nut in
Doane , Adam
Doane , LafayE.

Doane , Henry
Doane , Moses

Doane, James
Deaver, Nathan
Dorsett, Geo. W.

57

30

30

55
27

53
21

25

45

33

51

50
45

23

55
21
46

24

62

21

29

31

57
24

26

40

48

50

31

30

39

32
40

36

34

31

28

21

54

55

32

36

25

30

37

43

74

30

55
22

35

35

73

Dorsett, Geo. W. 45
Doane , Horrac 28
Dalton, Wm. D. 57
Darnell, Walter 27
Dugan, James 23
Darnell, John 36
Dorsett, Frank 56
Dorsett, Mike 24
Dorsett, John 22
Davis, Joe 25
Duncan, D. N. 38
Dye , Homer 27

Elmore, John M. 43
Elmore, A. L. 46
Edwards , George 36
Edwards, Thos. 21
Edwards, Isaac 42

Etchison, Wm. M. 50
Edwards, Albert 31
Edwards, Wm. R. 55
Edwards, Wm. T. 22
Etchison, Lorenzo Dow 58
Etchison, Elcainy 34

Etchison, Jospeh R. 55
Etchison, Samuel R. 54
Edwards, Jno. S. 24

Eagor , Sherman 35
Embree, James 22
Eason, J. 73
Eason, Frank 33
Eason, Robert 42

Embree, W.T. 49
Edwards, Herb 21
Eager, John 47

Felknor, H. 0. 32
Fletcher, Albert 41

Fletcher, Albert D. 38
Fisher, Wm. 35
Freeman, Nathan 22

Freeman, Robert 50
Freeman, Chas. 49
Felknor, John 35
Ford, John 27
Ford, Alex 25
Fields, John M. 45

Girkin, Robert 58
Grissom, Less 21
Gregory, Marion 65
Girkin, Bill 32
Greer, Wm. 48
Grissom, Thos. 44





Gray, Joseph 58

Gray, Richard 44

Gibson, J. B. 38

Hord, Henry 62

Hanners , Chas. 28

Henshaw, D. 64

Horton, James 41

Harris, G. W. 48

Harris, John 38

Hatfield, Jacop N. 47

Hugh, John 55

Hugh, Win. 32

Hamilton, George 35

Hopper, Wm. A. 33

Isom, A. 0. 25

Inman, Delopss 32

Jones, Walter 22

Jones, Alexander 39

Jones, G. W. 74

Johnson, Soloman 30

Johnson, Chas. 29

Jones, Benjamin 53

Johnson, Milas 74

Johnson, Joseph 33

Johnson, John 54

Jones, Thos. 41

Johnson, Isaac 29

Johnson, Jahue 79

Johnson, Aaron 39

Jones, Chas. W. 38

Jones, Wm. R. 53

Jones, Jno. L. 30

Jones, Jno. 26

Jones, David 21

Jones, Lewis 33

Jones, Thos. M. 68

Jones , David 21

Jones, Granison 40

Johnson, Henry 49

King, Wm. 53

King, Nathan 56

King, Hugh 32

Kink, John A. (Kirk ?) 51

Kinder, Fred 24

King, Josephus 56

Kirk, John 44

King, Lemuel 56

King, Josiah 40

King, Charles 29
King, Wm. H. 30

King, Joseph L. 26
King, Jno. W. 50

Leveque, Oliver
Landreth, Thos. L.

Lynn, Kent
Lynn, T. A.

Lynn, Kirt
Landreth, R. W.

Landreth, J. W. Sr.

Landreth, Miles H.

Landreth, J. H.

Landreth, Z. W.

Landreth, F. Henry
Landreth, Wm. H.

Landreth, J. W. Jr.
Landreth, Henry
Landreth, S. H.

Massena, Uriah
McNabb, Wm.

McCullough, Hugh
Morris, Robert J.

McNabb, J. E.

Miller, Manuel
Monday, Enos
McCart, Henry A.

McCart , Homer
Williams, John
McKay, John
Mayfield, Thos.
Miller, Thos.
Miller, A. B.

McCart, Henry W.

McKinney, Henry
Murphy, M. F.

Merry, Milton
Merry, George
Monday , El is

McClung, Sylvester
Myers , Newton
Merry Ananias
McNabb, Chas.
Merry, Virgil
Miller, M. B.

Madden, Thomas
Mann , Wm

.

Madden, Richard
Moffatt, Isaac
Mullis, Floy
Magner, Chas.
Madden, Wm.

Massena, Mood
Millis, Otis

Nail, Adison B.

Nail, John
Nail, Armenas

64

23

32

65

25

50

53
61

25

56
24

61

30
24

42

58

38

31

40

40

21

27

52
21

27

56
40

50

47

25

54

29
28

25

28

33

51

44

31

23

56

54

36

35
40

21

45

45
21

21

25

51

73





Pipher, Marshal
Pierce, W. Isaac
Pitman, John
Pierce, Lewis
Pierce, Walter
Pierce, Thos. V.

Pitman, Joe R.

Powell, Henry
Presnell, Levi
Pitcher, W. S.

Phillips, Elcana
Pierce, Opal
Pearson, Walt
Pitman, Wm. A.

Pitman, Robert
Pitts, Elijah
Pridemore , Levi
Pitman, Geo.

Pitcher, J. V.

Prosser, L. E.

Pitman, Frank
Pitman, Mart

Russell, John
Radcliff, Chas 0.

Ray , James
Ray, Casie
Roberts, James
Ray, Joseph B.

Ray, Joseph
Reeves, T. J.

Russell, Wm. T.

Ray, Alonzo
Rout, Gelon
Rout , Frank
Rout, Wes
Rout, Chas.

Stigall, Henry
Strange, J. T.

Smith, Wm.

Snow, Benjamin F.

Smith, Claud
Smith, F.d M./
Snow, James
Snow, Thos.

Snow, Walter
Stearns , Andrew
Smith, Milton
Smiley, Wm.

Smith, Isaac H.

Smiley, Joseph M.

Sutton, Josiah
Spurlin, Hiram
Smith, Chas. A.

48

66
28

33

23

62

40

47

35

32

36

21

22

54
22

72
22

50

25

35

33
40

67

56
69
21

71

49

31

48

33
26

34

23

72

30

39
42

64

41

22

56

51

50
22

38

38

36
62

46

73

58
42

Smith, Henry





Tirey, Wm.

Tincher, Simpson
Tincher, Edd
Tincher, Walter
Tolbert, Silas
Tow, Alva
Trowbridge, Joseph M.

Toliver, Grant
Taylor, Thos.

Terry, Thos.
Tincher, Elias
Taylor, W. F.

Tincher, Frank

White, Marshal
Wilson, John W.

Wolford, Geo.

White, James
Weddle , Alvin
White, Fred
Wilson, J. H.

Watterson, R. W.

Wetzel, Joseph
Wigley, Wm. A.

Weddle, J. E.

William s, Canaan
Williams, J. E.

Redyard, Benjamin
White, Lewis,

Williams, Z. T.

Williams, Evert
Williams, Walter G.

Williams, Lawrence
Witsman, M. T.

Williams, Henry
Williams, Robert
Williams, Ben
White, Simpson
White, Sam
Whitenback, Frank
White, Wm. N.

White, Ralph
White, Wm. L.

Williams, Sig
White, Jno. W.

Wease, Jno.

Withers, Hub
White, Wm.

White, James
White, Frank
Weathers, J. T.

Winegar, Jno.

Workman , Chas

.

Welch, James
Watkins, Alex
White, Thos. B.

38
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